

No. 13-7120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL JAMES JOHNSON, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eight Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation,
U.S. Justice Foundation,
The Lincoln Institute for Research and
Education, The Abraham Lincoln Foundation
for Public Policy Research, Inc., Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Policy
Analysis Center
in Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

**Counsel of Record*
July 3, 2014

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. “CONDUCT” AS THAT TERM APPEARS IN 18 U.S.C. § 924(E)(2)(B)(II) DOES NOT COMPREHEND THE CRIME OF POSSESSION OF A SHORT-BARRELED SHOTGUN	7
A. JOHNSON’S CONVICTION WAS BASED UPON MERE POSSESSION	7
B. THE ORDINARY MEANING OF CONDUCT DOES NOT COMPREHEND MERE POSSESSION	8
C. CONTEXTUALLY, CONDUCT DOES NOT COMPREHEND MERE POSSESSION	10
D. MEASURED BY ITS CLOSEST ANALOG, “USE” OF EXPLOSIVES, CONDUCT DOES NOT COMPREHEND POSSESSION	12

II. A SHORT-BARRELED SHOTGUN IS DESIGNED AND REGULARLY USED FOR A VARIETY OF LAWFUL PURPOSES	14
A. The Shotgun Is the Self-Defense Weapon of Choice for Millions of Americans	16
B. Short-Barreled Shotguns Are Particularly Useful for Self-Defense within the Home	18
C. The Arbitrary Distinction of a Short- Barreled Shotgun Defies Determinations of Dangerousness	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 921	16
18 U.S.C. § 924	2, <i>passim</i>
Minnesota Statute § 609.67	7
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	13
<u>Begay v. United States</u> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) ..	6, 11
<u>Chambers v. United States</u> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	6, 12
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16
<u>James v. United States</u> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) ..	6, 12
<u>National Safe Deposit Co. v. Stead</u> , 232 U.S. 58 (1914)	8, 9
<u>Sykes v. United States</u> , 131 S.Ct. 2267 (2011) .	6, 12
<u>United States v. DeRose</u> , 74 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 1996)	9
<u>United States v. Flores</u> , 477 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 1994)	10
<u>United States v. Lillard</u> , 685 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2012)	9, 14, 15
<u>United States v. Oliver</u> , 20 F.3d 415 (11th Cir. 1994)	11
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
E. Bernick & P. Larkin, “Reconsidering Mandatory Minimum Sentences: The Arguments For and Against Potential Reforms,” The Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum #114 (Feb. 10, 2014)	4

W. Clark, <u>Handbook on Criminal Law</u> (West: 1915)	9
Firearms Tactical Institute, Tactical Briefs #10, Oct. 1998	16
E. Luna, “Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Provisions Under Federal Law,” Testimony before the United States Sentencing Commission (May 27, 2010)	3
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (West: 2012)	8, 10, 13, 14
Webster’s 1962 International Dictionary	8
